

No. 19-1298

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW BIRGE  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7256  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-7823*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Prior Classifications of Devices that Convert Semiautomatic Weapons into Machineguns .....	5
C. The 2018 Rule .....	7
D. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The Rule Correctly Applies The Terms “Single Function of the Trigger” And “Automatically” To Conclude That Bump Stocks Fall Within The Definition Of “Machinegun”.....	17
A. A “Single Function of the Trigger” Is a “Single Pull of the Trigger” and Analogous Motions.....	18
B. A Rifle Equipped With a Bump Stock Fires “Automatically” Because it Fires “As the Result of a Self-Acting or Self-Regulating Mechanism” .....	28

II.	Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit .....	29
III.	The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Also Weigh Decisively Against A Preliminary Injunction .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abramski v. United States*,  
 573 U.S. 169 (2014) ..... 25, 34

*Akins v. United States*,  
 312 F. App’x 197 (11th Cir. 2009) .....7, 24, 26, 31, 36, 37  
 No. 8:08-cv-988, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2008) ..... 6, 24

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or.*,  
 515 U.S. 687 (1995) ..... 34, 35

*Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....33

*Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.*,  
 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....33

*Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch*,  
 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016), *rev’d on other grounds*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....34

*Federal Power Comm’n v. Florida Power & Light Co.*,  
 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....31

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15-16, 27, 32, 34, 37, 38

*Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Barr*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1406 (2019).....14  
 No. 19-1298, 2019 WL 1395502 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2019) ..... 14, 39

*Kentucky Res. Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
 467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006) .....31

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....33

*Loving v. United States*,  
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....34

*Pennsylvania v. Mimms*,  
434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....39

*Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.*,  
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon*,  
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016) .....31

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....19

*United States v. Camp*,  
343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) .....21, 26, 27

*United States v. Carter*,  
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) .....21

*United States v. Evans*,  
978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 22, 25

*United States v. Fleischli*,  
305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....21, 22, 25

*United States v. Grimaud*,  
220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....35

*United States v. Jokel*,  
969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 21, 25

*United States v. Oakes*,  
564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977) ..... 19, 20

*United States v. Olofson*,  
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) .....12, 22, 28

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16, 39

*York v. Secretary of Treasury*,  
774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985).....31

**Statutes:**

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) .....4

Gun Control Act of 1968,  
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....3

National Firearms Act of 1934,  
26 U.S.C. ch. 53 .....3  
     § 5841(c).....4  
     § 5845(b) .....*passim*

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act,  
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) (2002).....5

15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....34

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1).....35

16 U.S.C. § 1540(f) .....35

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23).....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(m) .....35

18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....4, 16, 35

18 U.S.C. § 923.....35

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....4, 35, 38

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A) .....4

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....4, 35, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

**Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 .....9

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....9

27 C.F.R. § 479.11 .....9

28 C.F.R. § 0.130 .....4

82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017).....8-9, 9

83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018) .....9

83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....9

83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019) .....9

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....2

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. 9741, 73d Cong. (1934).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968) (Conf. Rep.) .....3

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986), *reprinted in*  
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327.....4

*National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm.  
on Ways & Means, 73rd Cong. 40 (1934)* ..... 20, 21

**Other Authorities:**

ATF, *National Firearms Act Handbook* (April 2009),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xVgqB> ..... 4, 5

DOJ, *Department of Justice Announces Bump-Stock Type Devices Final Rule*  
(Dec. 18, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xEDrx>.....9

*Oxford English Dictionary* (1933) ..... 28

*Webster's New International Dictionary* (2d ed. 1934) ..... 28
